



A

State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

RLR/JLD

LRBb0392/P1  
ALL:ALL:ALL

LFB:.....Bob Lang – Joint Finance Superamendment

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION  
SENATE AMENDMENT,  
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 \*b0071/1.1\* **1.** Page 47, line 1: delete lines 1 to 4.
- 3 \*b0180/1.1\* **2.** Page 47, line 5: delete lines 5 to 16.
- 4 \*b0033/24.1\* **3.** Page 48, line 22: delete “13.0999” and substitute “13.099”.
- \*\*\*\*NOTE: Corrects statutory reference.
- 5 \*b0033/24.2\* **4.** Page 48, line 23: delete “13.0999” and substitute “13.099”.
- \*\*\*\*NOTE: Corrects statutory reference.
- 6 \*b0033/24.3\* **5.** Page 49, line 4: delete “13.0999” and substitute “13.099”.
- \*\*\*\*NOTE: Corrects statutory reference.
- 7 \*b0033/24.4\* **6.** Page 49, line 5: delete “13.0999” and substitute “13.099”.
- \*\*\*\*NOTE: Corrects statutory reference.
- 8 \*b0241/3.1\* **7.** Page 49, line 14: before “(aq)” insert “(af)”.

1           **\*b0257/4.1\* 8.** Page 49, line 25: after that line insert:

2           **\*b0257/4.1\*** “SECTION 8m. 13.101 (6) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
3 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

4           13.101 (6) (a) As an emergency measure necessitated by decreased state  
5 revenues and to prevent the necessity for a state tax on general property, the  
6 committee may reduce any appropriation made to any board, commission,  
7 department, or the University of Wisconsin System, or to any other state agency or  
8 activity, by such amount as it deems feasible, not exceeding 25% of the  
9 appropriations, except appropriations made by ss. 20.255 (2) (ac), (bc), (bh), (cg), and  
10 (cr), ~~and (r)~~, 20.395 (1), (2) (cq), (eq) to (ex) and (gq) to (gx), (3), (4) (aq) to (ax), and  
11 (6) (aq), (ar), and (at), 20.435 (6) (a) and (7) (da), and 20.445 (3) (a) and (dz) or for  
12 forestry purposes under s. 20.370 (1), or any other moneys distributed to any county,  
13 city, village, town, or school district. Appropriations of receipts and of a sum  
14 sufficient shall for the purposes of this section be regarded as equivalent to the  
15 amounts expended under such appropriations in the prior fiscal year which ended  
16 June 30. All functions of said state agencies shall be continued in an efficient  
17 manner, but because of the uncertainties of the existing situation no public funds  
18 should be expended or obligations incurred unless there shall be adequate revenues  
19 to meet the expenditures therefor. For such reason the committee may make  
20 reductions of such appropriations as in its judgment will secure sound financial  
21 operations of the administration for said state agencies and at the same time  
22 interfere least with their services and activities.”.

23           **\*b0145/1.1\* 9.** Page 50, line 6: delete lines 6 to 12 and substitute:

24           **\*b0145/1.1\*** “SECTION 10c. 13.101 (16) of the statutes is repealed.”.

1           **\*b0215/3.1\* 10.** Page 50, line 12: after that line insert:

2           **\*b0215/3.1\* “SECTION 10r.** 13.101 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

3           13.101 (17) From the appropriation under s. 20.435 (2) (gk), the committee may  
4           approve expenditure of moneys received by the state under s. 51.06 (6) only to  
5           support any state activity conducted or performed on the property occupied or  
6           managed on the effective date of this subsection .... [revisor inserts date], by the  
7           department of health and family services or the department of corrections at the  
8           Northern Center for the Developmentally Disabled.”.

9           **\*b0155/3.1\* 11.** Page 50, line 21: delete “secretary of employment relations  
10           administration” and substitute “~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the  
11           office of state human resources management”.

12           **\*b0155/3.2\* 12.** Page 51, line 12: delete the material beginning with  
13           “secretary” and ending with “administration” on line 13 and substitute “~~secretary of~~  
14           ~~employment relations~~ director of the office of state human resources management”.

15           **\*b0155/3.3\* 13.** Page 54, line 2: delete “secretary of employment relations  
16           administration” and substitute “~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the  
17           office of state human resources management”.

18           **\*b0374/3.1\* 14.** Page 54, line 9: after that line insert:

19           **\*b0374/3.1\* “SECTION 20d.** 13.40 (1) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 13.40  
20           (1) (am).

21           **\*b0374/3.1\* SECTION 20h.** 13.40 (1) (ad) of the statutes is created to read:

22           13.40 (1) (ad) “Compensation reserves” means the total estimated amount  
23           designated as compensation reserves for a given fiscal year as shown in the schedule

1 under s. 20.005 (1) published in the biennial budget act or the modified total amount  
2 of compensation reserves for that fiscal year specified in any other act.

3 **\*b0374/3.1\* SECTION 20p.** 13.40 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

4 13.40 (1) (c) “State operations” means all purposes except aids to individuals  
5 and organizations and local assistance.

6 **\*b0374/3.1\* SECTION 20t.** 13.40 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

7 13.40 (2) (intro.) Except as provided in ~~sub.~~ subs. (3) and (3m), the amount  
8 appropriated from general purpose revenue for each fiscal biennium, excluding any  
9 amount under an appropriation specified in sub. (3) (a) to (i), as determined under  
10 sub. (4), may not exceed the sum of:”.

11 **\*b0208/3.1\* 15.** Page 54, line 12: delete “16.523 (8)”.

12 **\*b0033/24.5\* 16.** Page 54, line 17: delete “ss. 79.035 and 79.036” and  
13 substitute “s. 79.035”.

\*\*\*\*NOTE: This item deletes a cross-reference to a section that is repealed in the bill.

14 **\*b0374/3.2\* 17.** Page 54, line 18: after that line insert:

15 **\*b0374/3.2\* “SECTION 23m.** 13.40 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

16 13.40 (3m) (a) In addition to the limitation under sub. (2), the amount  
17 appropriated from general purpose revenue for state operations in fiscal year  
18 2003–04, in fiscal year 2004–05, and in fiscal year 2005–06, plus the amount  
19 designated for compensation reserves from general purpose revenue but excluding  
20 the estimated amount to be expended from general purpose revenue for debt service  
21 for that fiscal year, may not exceed the amount appropriated from general purpose  
22 revenue for state operations in fiscal year 2002–03, plus the amount designated for  
23 compensation reserves from general purpose revenue but excluding the estimated

1 amount to be expended from general purpose revenue for debt service for that fiscal  
2 year, as shown in the schedule under s. 20.005 (3) published in the 2001–02  
3 Wisconsin Statutes.

4 (b) For purposes of par. (a), the amount of any sum sufficient appropriation for  
5 fiscal year 2002–03 is considered to be the amount shown in the schedule under s.  
6 20.005 (3) as published in the 2001–02 Wisconsin Statutes, and the amount of any  
7 sum sufficient appropriation for any other fiscal year is considered to be the amount  
8 shown in the schedule under s. 20.005 (3) in the latest act specifying the estimated  
9 expenditures for that appropriation for that fiscal year. For purposes of par. (a), the  
10 amount of any biennial appropriation for fiscal year 2002–03 is considered to be the  
11 amount shown in the schedule under s. 20.005 (3) as published in the 2001–02  
12 Wisconsin Statutes, and the amount of any biennial appropriation for any other  
13 fiscal year is considered to be the amount shown in the schedule under s. 20.005 (3)  
14 in the latest act specifying the amount appropriated for that appropriation for that  
15 fiscal year.”.

16 \*b0199/1.1\* **18.** Page 54, line 18: delete that line.

17 \*b0155/3.4\* **19.** Page 55, line 2: delete “~~secretary of employment relations~~  
18 administration” and substitute “~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the  
19 office of state human resources management”.

20 \*b0155/3.5\* **20.** Page 55, line 6: delete the material beginning with  
21 “secretary” and ending with “administration” on line 7 and substitute “~~secretary of~~  
22 employment relations director of the office of state human resources management”.

23 \*b0215/3.2\* **21.** Page 55, line 17: delete “If there” and substitute “If Except  
24 as provided in s. 51.06 (6), if there”.

1 \*b0155/3.6\* **22.** Page 56, line 9: delete lines 9 <sup>g</sup>to <sup>and</sup> 10 and substitute:

2 "13.51 (2) (b) The ~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the office of  
3 state human resources management or the ~~secretary's~~ director's designee."

4 \*b0357/2.1\* **23.** Page 59, line 13: after that line insert:

5 \*b0357/2.1\* "SECTION 40m. 13.92 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

6 13.92 (1) (f) *Assistance in locating potential sources of federal funds.* The chief  
7 of the legislative reference bureau shall assign an employee of the bureau to  
8 full-time responsibility for working with state departments and agencies created  
9 under ch. 15 and the federal government to try to increase the amount of funds that  
10 the departments and agencies receive from the federal government. At the request  
11 of a state department or agency, the bureau employee shall assist the department or  
12 agency in locating potential sources of federal funding that it may be eligible for and  
13 in completing federal grant-writing activities or other application procedures."

14 \*b0206/1.1\* **24.** Page 59, line 14: delete lines 14 to 25.

15 \*b0206/1.2\* **25.** Page 60, line 1: delete lines 1 to 3.

16 \*b0247/1.1\* **26.** Page 61, line 19: delete lines 19 to 24.

17 \*b0206/1.3\* **27.** Page 62, line 9: delete lines 9 to 24.

18 \*b0206/1.4\* **28.** Page 63, line 1: delete lines 1 and 2.

19 \*b0389/1.1\* **29.** Page 63, line 16: after that line insert:

20 \*b0389/1.1\* "SECTION 53m. 14.46 of the statutes is repealed."

21 \*b0199/1.2\* **30.** Page 68, line 21: delete lines 21 to 25.

22 \*b0199/1.3\* **31.** Page 69, line 1: delete lines 1 to 13.

23 \*b0234/1.1\* **32.** Page 69, line 22: delete lines 22 to 25.

- 1           **\*b0234/1.2\* 33.** Page 70, line 1: delete lines 1 to 8.
- 2           **\*b0107/1.1\* 34.** Page 70, line 9: delete lines 9 to 25.
- 3           **\*b0107/1.2\* 35.** Page 71, line 1: delete that line.
- 4           **\*b0192/3.1\* 36.** Page 71, line 2: delete lines 2 to 5.
- 5           **\*b0199/1.4\* 37.** Page 71, line 7: delete that line.
- 6           **\*b0206/1.5\* 38.** Page 71, line 16: delete lines 16 to 18.
- 7           **\*b0155/3.7\* 39.** Page 71, line 24: delete the material beginning with that line  
8 and ending with page 72, line 17.
- 9           **\*b0155/3.8\* 40.** Page 72, line 17: after that line insert:
- 10           **\*b0155/3.8\*** “SECTION 87s. 15.105 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:  
11           **15.105 (title) Same; attached boards, commissions, and office offices.”.**
- 12           **\*b0192/3.2\* 41.** Page 72, line 18: delete lines 18 to 25.
- 13           **\*b0033/24.6\* 42.** Page 73, line 7: after “government” insert “a school board  
14 or”.
- \*\*\*\*NOTE: This item inserts a reference to “a school board” so that no change in  
          current law is made by substituting “municipality, as defined in s. 281.59 (1) (c),” for “local  
          unit of government, as defined in s. 106.215 (1) (e),” which is repealed by the bill. The  
          definition of “municipality” tracks the definition of “local unit of government”  
          word-for-word except that it does not include a reference to a school board.
- 15           **\*b0206/1.6\* 43.** Page 73, line 9: delete lines 9 to 19.
- 16           **\*b0207/1.1\* 44.** Page 73, line 21: delete lines 21 to 24 and substitute:
- 17           **\*b0207/1.1\*** “SECTION 92x. 15.105 (12) of the statutes is renumbered 15.345  
18 (4), and 15.345 (4) (a) (intro.), as renumbered, is amended to read:

1           15.345 (4) (a) *Creation; membership.* (intro.) There is created a waste facility  
2           siting board, attached to the department of ~~administration~~ natural resources under  
3           s. 15.03, consisting of the following members:".

4           **\*b0247/1.2\* 45.** Page 74, line 1: delete lines 1 to 7.

5           **\*b0234/1.3\* 46.** Page 74, line 8: delete lines 8 to 12.

6           **\*b0155/3.9\* 47.** Page 74, line 12: after that line insert:

7           **\*b0155/3.9\*** "SECTION 97d. 15.105 (28) of the statutes is created to read:

8           15.105 (28) OFFICE OF STATE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT. (a) *Creation.*

9           There is created an office of state human resources management which is attached  
10           to the department of administration under s. 15.03 under the direction and  
11           supervision of a director. The director shall be nominated by the governor and with  
12           the advice and consent of the senate appointed to serve at the pleasure of the  
13           governor.

14           (b) *Same; specified divisions.* 1. 'Division of merit recruitment and selection.'

15           There is created in the office of state human resources management a division of  
16           merit recruitment and selection. The administrator of the division of merit  
17           recruitment and selection shall be nominated by the governor, and with the advice  
18           and consent of the senate appointed for a 5-year term, under the unclassified service  
19           from a register of at least 5 names certified to the governor by the director of the office  
20           of state human resources management. The director of the office of state human  
21           resources management shall prepare and conduct an examination for the position  
22           of administrator according to the requirements for classified positions under subch.  
23           II of ch. 230. The administrator of the division may be renominated by the governor,  
24           and with the advice and consent of the senate reappointed.



1           2. ‘Division of compensation and labor relations.’ There is created in the office  
2 of state human resources management a division of compensation and labor  
3 relations. The administrator of the division shall be appointed by the director of the  
4 office of state human resources management outside the classified service.

5           3. ‘Division of affirmative action.’ There is created in the office of state human  
6 resources management a division of affirmative action. The administrator of the  
7 division shall be appointed by the director of the office of state human resources  
8 management outside the classified service.

9           (c) *Same; attached board.* 1. ‘State employees suggestion board.’ There is  
10 created in the office of state human resources management a state employees  
11 suggestion board consisting of 3 persons, at least one of whom shall be a state officer  
12 or employee, appointed for 4–year terms.

13           (d) *Same; council.* 1. ‘Council on affirmative action.’ a. There is created in the  
14 office of state human resources management a council on affirmative action  
15 consisting of 15 members appointed for 3–year terms. A majority of members shall  
16 be public members and a majority of members shall be minority persons, women, or  
17 persons with disabilities, appointed with consideration to the appropriate  
18 representation of each group.

19           b. The president of the senate, the speaker of the assembly, the minority leader  
20 of the senate, and the minority leader of the assembly each shall appoint one member  
21 and the remaining members shall be appointed by the governor.”.

22           **\*b0235/4.1\* 48.** Page 74, line 15: after that line insert:

23           **\*b0235/4.1\* “SECTION 98e.** 15.107 (16) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

1           15.107 (16) (e) *Sunset*. This subsection does not apply after August 31, 2003  
2     2005.”.

3           **\*b0260/5.1\* 49.** Page 74, line 16: delete lines 16 to 24.

4           **\*b0260/5.2\* 50.** Page 75, line 1: delete lines 1 to 4.

5           **\*b0105/3.1\* 51.** Page 75, line 4: after that line insert:

6           **\*b0105/3.1\* “SECTION 100p.** 15.155 (2) of the statutes is repealed.”.

7           **\*b0155/3.10\* 52.** Page 75, line 8: delete “secretary of employment relations  
8     administration or the secretary’s” and substitute “secretary of employment relations  
9     director of the office of state human resources management or the secretary’s  
10    director’s”.

11          **\*b0155/3.11\* 53.** Page 75, line 14: after “relations” insert “the director of the  
12    office of state human resources management,”.

13          **\*b0155/3.12\* 54.** Page 75, line 22: delete “(title)”.

14          **\*b0155/3.13\* 55.** Page 75, line 23: delete the material beginning with that  
15    line and ending with page 76, line 4.

16          **\*b0155/3.14\* 56.** Page 76, line 5: delete “(title)”.

17          **\*b0155/3.15\* 57.** Page 76, line 6: delete lines 6 to 12.

18          **\*b0174/6.1\* 58.** Page 77, line 13: delete lines 13 to 24.

19          **\*b0174/6.2\* 59.** Page 78, line 1: delete lines 1 to 16 and substitute:

20          **\*b0174/6.2\* “SECTION 117d.** 15.225 (3) of the statutes is repealed.”.

21          **\*b0206/1.7\* 60.** Page 78, line 18: delete lines 18 to 22.

22          **\*b0199/1.5\* 61.** Page 78, line 23: delete that line.

1           **\*b0206/1.8\* 62.** Page 78, line 24: delete that line.

2           **\*b0206/1.9\* 63.** Page 79, line 1: delete lines 1 to 6.

3           **\*b0107/1.3\* 64.** Page 79, line 7: delete lines 7 to 16.

4           **\*b0206/1.10\* 65.** Page 79, line 18: delete lines 18 to 22.

5           **\*b0155/3.16\* 66.** Page 79, line 25: delete the material beginning with  
6 “governor,” and ending with “relations” on page 80, line 1, and substitute “governor,  
7 the legislature and the ~~department of employment relations~~ office of state human  
8 resources management”.

9           **\*b0213/3.1\* 67.** Page 80, line 12: delete lines 12 to 19.

10          **\*b0155/3.17\* 68.** Page 80, line 19: after that line insert:

11          **\*b0155/3.17\* “SECTION 141m.** 16.004 (16) of the statutes is created to read:  
12          16.004 (16) OFFICE OF STATE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION  
13          ADMINISTRATOR POSITIONS. The secretary shall assign 3 of the unclassified division  
14          administrator positions authorized for the department to the office of state human  
15          resources management.”.

16          **\*b0336/2.1\* 69.** Page 80, line 19: after that line insert:

17          **\*b0336/2.1\* “SECTION 141f.** 16.004 (16) of the statutes is created to read:  
18          16.004 (16) **BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE AND DATA WAREHOUSING SYSTEM.** The  
19          department may implement an enterprise-wide reporting, data warehousing, and  
20          data analysis system applicable to every agency, as defined in s. 16.70 (1), other than  
21          the legislative and judicial branches of state government.”.

22          **\*b0206/1.11\* 70.** Page 80, line 20: delete lines 20 to 25.

23          **\*b0206/1.12\* 71.** Page 81, line 1: delete lines 1 to 14.

1           **\*b0213/3.2\* 72.** Page 81, line 15: delete lines 15 to 20.

2           **\*b0247/1.3\* 73.** Page 82, line 20: delete the material beginning with that line  
3 and ending with page 83, line 23.

4           **\*b0360/1.1\* 74.** Page 86, line 12: delete “(mb)” and substitute “(n)”.

5           **\*b0155/3.18\* 75.** Page 87, line 9: delete “the” and substitute “the”.

6           **\*b0155/3.19\* 76.** Page 87, line 10: delete “and” and substitute “the director  
7 of the office of state human resources management and”.

8           **\*b0331/1.1\* 77.** Page 87, line 18: delete the material beginning with that line  
9 and ending with page 88, line 4.

10           **\*b0155/3.20\* 78.** Page 88, line 21: delete “and the” and substitute “director  
11 of the office of state human resources management and the”.

12           **\*b0155/3.21\* 79.** Page 88, line 22: delete “department” and substitute  
13 “department”.

14           **\*b0155/3.22\* 80.** Page 88, line 23: after “relations” insert “office of state  
15 human resources management”.

16           **\*b0155/3.23\* 81.** Page 89, line 11: delete “department” and substitute  
17 “~~department~~ office of state human resources management”.

18           **\*b0155/3.24\* 82.** Page 89, line 19: delete “secretary of employment relations  
19 administration” and substitute “~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the  
20 office of state human resources management”.

21           **\*b0210/2.1\* 83.** Page 89, line 25: after that line insert:

22           **\*b0210/2.1\*** “SECTION 171m. 16.42 (1) (g) of the statutes is created to read:

23           16.42 (1) (g) The information required under s. 16.529 (2).”.

1           **\*b0210/2.2\* 84.** Page 90, line 10: after that line insert:

2           **\*b0210/2.2\*** “SECTION 172m. 16.47 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

3           16.47 (1) The Except as provided in s. 16.529 (2), the executive budget bill or  
4 bills shall incorporate the governor’s recommendations for appropriations for the  
5 succeeding biennium. The appropriation method shown in the bill or bills shall in  
6 no way affect the amount of detail or manner of presentation which may be requested  
7 by the joint committee on finance. Appropriation requests may be divided into 3  
8 allotments: personal services, other operating expenses and capital outlay or such  
9 other meaningful classifications as may be approved by the joint committee on  
10 finance.”.

11           **\*b0257/4.2\* 85.** Page 90, line 13: after that line insert:

12           **\*b0257/4.2\*** “SECTION 173m. 16.50 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
13 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

14           16.50 (1) (b) This subsection does not apply to appropriations under ss. 20.255  
15 (2) (ac) ~~and (r)~~, 20.835, and 20.865 (4).”.

16           **\*b0155/3.25\* 86.** Page 91, line 13: delete the material beginning with “At”  
17 and ending with “~~administration~~” on line 14 and substitute “At the request of the  
18 ~~secretary of employment relations~~ director of the office of state human resources  
19 management, the secretary of administration”.

20           **\*b0155/3.26\* 87.** Page 91, line 16: delete “~~secretary of employment relations~~”  
21 and substitute “~~secretary of employment relations~~ director”.

22           **\*b0089/1.1\* 88.** Page 91, line 21: delete the material beginning with that line  
23 and ending with page 92, line 2.

24           **\*b0246/3.1\* 89.** Page 92, line 3: delete lines 3 to 25.

1           **\*b0145/1.2\* 90.** Page 92, line 25: after that line insert:

2           **\*b0145/1.2\*** “SECTION 177g. 16.519 (3) of the statutes is repealed.”.

3           **\*b0257/4.3\* 91.** Page 93, line 15: after that line insert:

4           **\*b0257/4.3\*** “SECTION 179m. 16.52 (10) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
5 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

6           16.52 (10) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. The provisions of sub. (2) with  
7 respect to refunds and sub. (5) (a) with respect to reimbursements for the prior fiscal  
8 year shall not apply to the ~~appropriations~~ appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (ac) and  
9 (~~†~~).”.

10           **\*b0208/3.2\* 92.** Page 93, line 16: delete the material beginning with that line  
11 and ending with page 95, line 21.

12           **\*b0210/2.3\* 93.** Page 95, line 23: delete “prior service liability” and  
13 substitute “liabilities”.

14           **\*b0210/2.4\* 94.** Page 95, line 25: delete “purpose of” and substitute “purposes  
15 of obtaining proceeds to pay the state’s anticipated unfunded prior service liability  
16 under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and of”.

17           **\*b0210/2.5\* 95.** Page 96, line 1: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s unfunded  
18 liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

19           **\*b0210/2.6\* 96.** Page 96, line 4: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s unfunded  
20 liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

21           **\*b0210/2.7\* 97.** Page 96, line 12: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s unfunded  
22 liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

1           **\*b0210/2.8\* 98.** Page 96, line 13: delete “prior service” and substitute  
2 “retirement”.

3           **\*b0210/2.10\* 99.** Page 97, line 1: after “funds” insert “obtained to pay the  
4 state’s anticipated unfunded prior service liability under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and funds”.

5           **\*b0210/2.9\* 100.** Page 97, line 1: delete “The requirements” and substitute  
6 “Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the requirements”.

7           **\*b0210/2.11\* 101.** Page 97, line 2: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s unfunded  
8 liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40,”.

9           **\*b0210/2.12\* 102.** Page 97, line 3: after “section” insert a comma.

10           **\*b0210/2.13\* 103.** Page 97, line 3: delete “, but shall”.

11           **\*b0210/2.14\* 104.** Page 97, line 4: delete “not exceed \$750,000,000” and  
12 substitute “. The sum of revenue obligations issued under this section and  
13 appropriation obligations issued under s. 16.527, if any, excluding any appropriation  
14 obligations that have been defeased under a cash optimization program  
15 administered by the building commission and any appropriation obligations issued  
16 pursuant to s. 16.527 (3) (b) 3., shall not exceed \$1,350,000,000”.

17           **\*b0210/2.15\* 105.** Page 97, line 21: delete “**prior service liability**” and  
18 substitute “**liabilities**”.

19           **\*b0210/2.16\* 106.** Page 97, line 24: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s  
20 unfunded liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

21           **\*b0210/2.17\* 107.** Page 98, line 3: after “to” insert “obtain proceeds to pay the  
22 state’s anticipated unfunded prior service liability under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and to”.

1           **\*b0210/2.18\* 108.** Page 98, line 4: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s unfunded  
2 liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

3           **\*b0210/2.19\* 109.** Page 98, line 11: after “(b)” insert “and the state’s  
4 unfunded liability under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40”.

5           **\*b0210/2.20\* 110.** Page 98, line 22: delete “Appropriation” and substitute  
6 “The sum of appropriation”.

7           **\*b0210/2.21\* 111.** Page 98, line 22: delete the material beginning with “may”  
8 and ending with “amount” on line 23.

9           **\*b0210/2.22\* 112.** Page 98, line 25: delete that line and substitute  
10 “commission and any obligations issued pursuant to subd. 3., and revenue  
11 obligations issued under s. 16.526, if any, may not exceed \$1,350,000,000”.

12           **\*b0210/2.23\* 113.** Page 99, line 1: before “contract” insert:

13           “3. The department may”.

14           **\*b0176/2.1\* 114.** Page 101, line 3: delete the material beginning with  
15 “governor” and ending with “treasurer.” on line 4 and substitute “governor.”.

16           **\*b0176/2.2\* 115.** Page 101, line 17: delete “and the state treasurer”.

17           **\*b0176/2.3\* 116.** Page 101, line 18: delete the material beginning with  
18 “either” and ending with “both,” on line 19 and substitute “the governor”.

19           **\*b0176/2.4\* 117.** Page 103, line 18: delete “state”.

20           **\*b0176/2.5\* 118.** Page 103, line 19: delete “treasurer” and substitute  
21 “secretary of administration”.

22           **\*b0176/2.6\* 119.** Page 104, line 17: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
23 “department”.



1           **\*b0176/2.7\* 120.** Page 104, line 19: delete “state”.

2           **\*b0176/2.8\* 121.** Page 104, line 20: delete “treasurer” and substitute  
3 “department”.

4           **\*b0176/2.9\* 122.** Page 105, line 1: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
5 “department”.

6           **\*b0176/2.10\* 123.** Page 105, line 2: delete “his or her” and substitute “its”.

7           **\*b0176/2.11\* 124.** Page 105, line 4: delete “state treasurer, or the treasurer’s  
8 agent” and substitute “department, or the department’s agent”.

9           **\*b0176/2.12\* 125.** Page 105, line 10: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
10 “secretary”.

11           **\*b0176/2.13\* 126.** Page 106, line 3: delete “or the state treasurer”.

12           **\*b0176/2.14\* 127.** Page 106, line 8: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
13 “secretary”.

14           **\*b0176/2.15\* 128.** Page 106, line 9: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
15 “secretary”.

16           **\*b0176/2.16\* 129.** Page 106, line 9: delete “to the state” and substitute “to  
17 the”.

18           **\*b0176/2.17\* 130.** Page 106, line 10: delete “treasurer” and substitute  
19 “department”.

20           **\*b0210/2.24\* 131.** Page 106, line 24: after that line insert:

21           **\*b0210/2.24\* “SECTION 182d.** 16.529 of the statutes is created to read:

22           **16.529 Lapses and fund transfers relating to unfunded retirement**  
23 **liability debt service. (1) DEFINITIONS.** The definitions in s. 20.001 are applicable

1 in this section, except that “state agency” does not include the department of  
2 employee trust funds or the investment board.

3 (2) LAPSES AND TRANSFERS REQUIRED. If obligations are issued under s. 16.526  
4 or 16.527, or both, any executive budget bill prepared under s. 16.47 (1) shall require  
5 the secretary during the fiscal biennium to which the executive budget bill relates  
6 to lapse to the general fund from each appropriation of program revenues, program  
7 revenues–service, and federal revenues and to lapse to the applicable fund from each  
8 appropriation of segregated fund revenues, segregated fund revenues — service, and  
9 segregated federal revenues and subsequently transfer to the general fund an  
10 amount equal to that portion of the total amount of principal and interest to be paid  
11 on the obligations during the succeeding fiscal biennium that is allocable to the  
12 appropriation, as determined under sub. (3). The secretary shall ensure that each  
13 state agency includes in the program and financial information forwarded under s.  
14 16.42 (1) an itemization of each amount that is required to be lapsed, or lapsed and  
15 transferred, under this subsection.

16 (3) DETERMINATION OF ALLOCATED AMOUNT. The secretary shall determine the  
17 amount of the allocations required under sub. (2) as follows:

18 1. The secretary shall first compute the total amount that would have been  
19 expended from all appropriations, had obligations under s. 16.526 or 16.527 not been  
20 issued, under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch. 40 during  
21 the fiscal biennium during which the obligations are issued.

22 2. The secretary shall then calculate the percentage of the total computed  
23 under subd. 1. that is allocable to each appropriation of program revenues, program  
24 revenues–service, segregated fund revenues, segregated fund revenues — service,  
25 federal revenues, and segregated federal revenues from which moneys would have

1 been expended under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subch. IX of ch.  
2 40 had the obligations not been issued. The percentage shall be based upon the  
3 amount that would have been required to be expended from the appropriation, had  
4 the obligations not been issued, under s. 40.05 (2) (b) and (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and  
5 subch. IX of ch. 40 during the fiscal biennium during which the obligations are  
6 issued.

7 3. For each appropriation identified under subd. 2., the secretary shall then  
8 apply the percentage calculated under subd. 2. to the total amount of principal and  
9 interest to be paid during the succeeding fiscal biennium on obligations issued under  
10 ss. 16.526 and 16.527. This amount is the portion of the total amount of principal  
11 and interest paid on the obligations during that fiscal biennium that is allocable to  
12 each appropriation.”.

13 \*b0243/1.1\* **132.** Page 109, line 21: delete “an individual or business” and  
14 substitute “a person, as defined in s. 77.51 (10).”.

15 \*b0243/1.2\* **133.** Page 109, line 22: delete “individual or business” and  
16 substitute “person, as defined in s. 77.51 (10).”.

17 \*b0243/1.3\* **134.** Page 109, line 23: delete lines 23 to 25.

18 \*b0306/4.1\* **135.** Page 110, line 4: delete lines 4 to 6 and substitute:

19 \*b0306/4.1\* “**SECTION 196d.** 16.70 (3m) of the statutes is amended to read:  
20 16.70 (3m) “Educational technology” has the meaning given in s. ~~44.70~~ 16.99  
21 (3).”.

22 \*b0247/1.4\* **136.** Page 110, line 17: delete lines 17 to 20.

23 \*b0155/3.27\* **137.** Page 110, line 23: delete the material beginning with “The  
24 secretary” and ending with “~~department.~~” on line 24 and substitute “~~secretary~~ of

1 ~~employment relations~~ The director of the office of state human resources  
2 management, prior to award, under conditions established by rule of the  
3 department.”.

4 \*b0312/2.1\* **138.** Page 111, line 7: delete “~~or telecommunications~~” and  
5 substitute “or telecommunications”.

6 \*b0312/2.2\* **139.** Page 111, line 8: delete the material beginning with  
7 “department.” and ending with “by the” on line 11.

8 \*b0312/2.3\* **140.** Page 111, line 12: delete the material beginning with  
9 “agency,” and ending with “subsection” on line 14 and substitute “agency, other than  
10 the board of regents of the University of Wisconsin System, may enter into any such  
11 contract”.

12 \*b0306/4.2\* **141.** Page 111, line 17: delete lines 17 to 25.

13 \*b0306/4.3\* **142.** Page 112, line 1: delete lines 1 and 2 and substitute:

14 \*b0306/4.3\* “SECTION 204d. 16.71 (4) of the statutes is repealed.”.

15 \*b0247/1.5\* **143.** Page 112, line 3: delete lines 3 to 6.

16 \*b0215/3.3\* **144.** Page 113, line 23: delete “In” and substitute “In Except as  
17 provided in s. 51.06 (6), in”.

18 \*b0306/4.4\* **145.** Page 114, line 4: delete lines 4 to 10 and substitute:

19 \*b0306/4.4\* “SECTION 210d. 16.72 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

20 16.72 (8) The department may purchase educational technology materials,  
21 supplies, equipment, or contractual services from orders placed with the department  
22 by the technology for educational achievement in Wisconsin board on behalf of school

1 districts, cooperative educational service agencies, technical college districts, and  
2 the board of regents of the University of Wisconsin System.”.

3 **\*b0146/2.1\* 146.** Page 114, line 16: before “and” insert “153.05 (2m) (a).”.

4 **\*b0146/2.2\* 147.** Page 115, line 15: after that line insert:

5 **\*b0146/2.2\*** “SECTION 214b. 16.752 (12) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

6 16.752 (12) (a) Except as provided in pars. (c), (d), (h) ~~and~~, (i), and (j) and as  
7 authorized under sub. (13), agencies shall obtain materials, supplies, equipment and  
8 services on the list maintained by the board under sub. (2) (g).”.

9 **\*b0146/2.3\* 148.** Page 115, line 18: after that line insert:

10 **\*b0146/2.3\*** “SECTION 215c. 16.752 (12) (j) of the statutes is created to read:

11 16.752 (12) (j) Paragraph (a) does not apply to services purchased under a  
12 contract under s. 153.05 (2m) (a).”.

13 **\*b0336/2.2\* 149.** Page 115, line 18: after that line insert:

14 **\*b0336/2.2\*** “SECTION 215m. 16.76 (4) (ag) of the statutes is amended to read:

15 16.76 (4) (ag) The Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the  
16 department may pay or agree to pay under a master lease a sum substantially  
17 equivalent to or in excess of the aggregate value of property or services obtained and  
18 it may be agreed that the department or one or more agencies will become, or for no  
19 other or nominal consideration has the option to become, the owner of property  
20 obtained or to be obtained under a master lease upon full compliance with its terms.  
21 If the master lease is for personal computer hardware and software, the department  
22 may make agreements concerning payments and ownership as described in this  
23 paragraph only if the master lease pursuant to which the department makes such  
24 agreements is more cost-effective to the state than one or more leases for the

1 hardware and software pursuant to which the department does not make  
2 agreements concerning payments and ownership as described in this paragraph.”

3 \*b0312/2.4\* **150.** Page 115, line 22: delete lines 22 and 23 and substitute:

4 \*b0312/2.4\* “SECTION 217c. 16.78 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:”

5 \*b0312/2.5\* **151.** Page 115, line 24: delete “(a) ~~Every~~ Except as authorized  
6 in par. (b), every” and substitute “Every”.

7 \*b0312/2.6\* **152.** Page 116, line 2: delete “~~or telecommunications~~” and  
8 substitute “or telecommunications”.

9 \*b0312/2.7\* **153.** Page 116, line 3: delete the material beginning with  
10 “government” and ending with “if” on line 7 and substitute “government, unless”.

11 \*b0312/2.8\* **154.** Page 116, line 16: delete “~~or telecommunications~~” and  
12 substitute “or telecommunications”.

13 \*b0312/2.9\* **155.** Page 116, line 20: delete “(a)”.

14 \*b0233/2.1\* **156.** Page 117, line 5: after that line insert:

15 \*b0233/2.1\* “SECTION 222m. 16.865 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

16 16.865 (9) Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (c), if the department makes any  
17 payment from the appropriation under s. 20.505 (2) (a), lapse to the general fund  
18 from the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (2) (k) an amount equal to the  
19 payment, plus interest from the date on which the payment is made until the date  
20 on which a corresponding amount is lapsed under this subsection computed at the  
21 average interest rate earned by the state investment fund during that period. The  
22 department shall effect the lapse required under this subsection in accordance with

1 a schedule determined by the department, but the total amount of each lapse shall  
2 be effected no later than 6 years after the date of the payment to which it relates.”.

3 \*b0315/1.1\* **157.** Page 117, line 11: delete that line.

4 \*b0315/1.2\* **158.** Page 117, line 12: delete “(1g)” and substitute “(1)”.

5 \*b0136/1.1\* **159.** Page 117, line 12: delete lines 12 to 14.

6 \*b0315/1.3\* **160.** Page 117, line 13: delete “(1g)” and substitute “(1)”.

7 \*b0315/1.4\* **161.** Page 117, line 15: delete lines 15 to 24.

8 \*b0315/1.5\* **162.** Page 118, line 1: delete lines 1 to 24.

9 \*b0315/1.6\* **163.** Page 119, line 1: delete lines 1 to 12.

10 \*b0270/2.1\* **164.** Page 119, line 14: delete lines 14 <sup>g</sup> and 15 and substitute:

11 “16.964 (9) (intro.) From the appropriations under s. 20.505 (6) (kp) and (p), the  
12 office of justice assistance shall provide \$185,000 annually to the department of  
13 health and family services to distribute the following grants for children’s  
14 community programs:”.

15 \*b0235/4.2\* **165.** Page 119, line 15: after that line insert:

16 \*b0235/4.2\* “SECTION 230g. 16.965 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

17 16.965 (3m) The department shall not approve a proposed grant to a local  
18 governmental unit under this section to be funded in whole or in part from the  
19 appropriation under s. 20.505 (1) (if) unless the application for the grant contains all  
20 of the following elements:

21 (a) Planning efforts that expedite and integrate the use of preexisting locally  
22 created and maintained Wisconsin land information program data.

1 (b) Planning efforts that utilize digital data that is consistent with Wisconsin  
2 land information program interests, modernization, and public access standards.

3 (c) Planning efforts that maximize public participation through access to  
4 planning support tools.

5 \*b0235/4.2\* SECTION 230r. 16.965 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to  
6 read:

7 16.965 (4) (intro.) In determining whether to approve a proposed grant to be  
8 funded from the appropriations under s. 20.505 (1) (cm) and (if), preference shall be  
9 accorded to applications of local governmental units that contain all of the following  
10 elements:".

11 \*b0336/2.3\* **166.** Page 119, line 15: after that line insert:

12 \*b0336/2.3\* "SECTION 230d. 16.966 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

13 16.966 (3) The Subject to approval of the land information board under s.  
14 16.967 (3) (f), the department may develop and maintain geographic information  
15 systems relating to land in this state for the use of governmental and  
16 nongovernmental units.

17 \*b0336/2.3\* SECTION 230h. 16.966 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
18 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

19 16.966 (3) ~~Subject to approval of the land information board under s. 16.967~~  
20 ~~(3) (f), the~~ The department may develop and maintain geographic information  
21 systems relating to land in this state for the use of governmental and  
22 nongovernmental units.

23 \*b0336/2.3\* SECTION 230p. 16.967 (3) (f) of the statutes is created to read:



1           16.967 (3) (f) Review and approve or disapprove proposed expenditures for the  
2 development and maintenance of land information systems under s. 16.966 (3). The  
3 board shall ensure that all expenditures are consistent with the requirements under  
4 sub. (6).

5           **\*b0336/2.3\* SECTION 230t.** 16.967 (6) of the statutes, as affected by 1999  
6 Wisconsin Act 27, section 141am, is amended to read:

7           16.967 (6) REPORTS. By March 31 of each year, the department of  
8 administration, the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection, the  
9 department of commerce, the department of health and family services, the  
10 department of natural resources, the department of tourism, the department of  
11 revenue, the department of transportation, the board of regents of the University of  
12 Wisconsin System, the public service commission and the board of curators of the  
13 historical society shall each submit to the board a plan to integrate land information  
14 to enable such information to be readily translatable, retrievable and geographically  
15 referenced for use by any state, local governmental unit or public utility. The plans  
16 shall include the information that will be needed by local governmental units to  
17 prepare comprehensive plans containing the planning elements required under s.  
18 66.1001 (2). Upon receipt of this information, the board shall integrate the  
19 information to enable the information to be used to meet land information data  
20 needs. The integrated information shall be readily translatable, retrievable, and  
21 geographically referenced to enable members of the public to use access the  
22 information on the Internet.”.

23           **\*b0306/4.5\* 167.** Page 120, line 2: delete lines 2 to 8 and substitute:

24           **\*b0306/4.5\* SECTION 234d.** 16.974 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

1           ~~16.974 (1) Coordinate with the technology for educational achievement in~~  
2 ~~Wisconsin board to provide~~ Provide secured correctional facilities, as defined in s.  
3 ~~44.70 (3r)~~, school districts, and cooperative educational service agencies with  
4 telecommunications access under s. ~~44.73~~ 16.997 and contract with  
5 telecommunications providers to provide ~~such~~ that access.”.

6           **\*b0306/4.6\* 168.** Page 120, line 11: delete lines 11 to 25.

7           **\*b0306/4.7\* 169.** Page 121, line 1: delete lines 1 to 4 and substitute:

8           **\*b0306/4.7\* “SECTION 236d.** 16.974 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

9           ~~16.974 (2) Subject to s. 44.73 (5), coordinate with the technology for educational~~  
10 ~~achievement in Wisconsin board to provide~~ Provide private colleges, technical college  
11 districts, public library boards and, public library systems, and public museums with  
12 telecommunications access under s. ~~44.73~~ 16.997 and contract with  
13 telecommunications providers to provide ~~such~~ that access.

14           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 237d.** 16.974 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

15           ~~16.974 (3) Coordinate with the technology for educational achievement in~~  
16 ~~Wisconsin board to provide~~ Provide private schools with telecommunications access  
17 under s. ~~44.73~~ 16.997 and contract with telecommunications providers to provide  
18 ~~such~~ that access.

19           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238d.** 16.974 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

20           ~~16.974 (4) Coordinate with the technology for educational achievement in~~  
21 ~~Wisconsin board to provide~~ Provide the Wisconsin Center for the Blind and Visually  
22 Impaired and the Wisconsin Educational Services Program for the Deaf and Hard  
23 of Hearing with telecommunications access under s. ~~44.73~~ 16.997 and contract with  
24 telecommunications providers to provide ~~such~~ that access.

1           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238m.** Subchapter IX (title) of chapter 16 [precedes  
2           16.99] of the statutes is created to read:

3                                   **CHAPTER 16**

4                                   **SUBCHAPTER IX**

5                                   **TECHNOLOGY FOR EDUCATIONAL**

6                                   **ACHIEVEMENT**

7           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238n.** 16.99 (3p) of the statutes is created to read:

8           16.99 (3p) “Public museum” means a nonprofit or publicly owned museum  
9           located in this state that is accredited by the American Association of Museums or  
10           an educational center that is affiliated with such a museum.

11           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238p.** 16.99 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
12           Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

13           16.99 (4) “Telecommunications” has the meaning given in s. ~~22.01~~ 16.97 (10).

14           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238pm.** 16.993 (10) of the statutes is created to read:

15           16.993 (10) Coordinate an annual conference on educational technology,  
16           hosted by the governor, for elementary, secondary, and postsecondary educators and  
17           establish a schedule of fees for attending the conference, which fees may not exceed  
18           the actual costs incurred in conducting the conference. All fees collected under this  
19           subsection shall be credited to the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (4) (hc).

20           **\*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238q.** 16.995 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

21           16.995 (3m) **PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT.** To the extent that sufficient moneys are  
22           available in the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (4) (mp) after payment of the  
23           administrative expenses specified in s. 20.505 (4) (mp), the department shall use  
24           those available moneys to reimburse s. 20.505 (4) (es) and (et) for the payment of  
25           principal and interest costs incurred in financing educational technology

1 infrastructure financial assistance under this section and to make full payment of  
2 the amounts determined by the building commission under s. 13.488 (1) (m).

3 \*b0306/4.7\* SECTION 238r. 16.997 (6) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2003  
4 Wisconsin Act ... (this act), is amended to read:

5 16.997 (6) (a) From the appropriation under s. 20.505 (4) (s) or (tm), the  
6 department may award an annual grant to a school district or private school that had  
7 in effect on October 14, 1997, a contract for access to a data line or video link, as  
8 documented by the department. The department shall determine the amount of the  
9 grant, which shall be equal to the cost incurred by the state to provide  
10 telecommunications access to a school district or private school under a contract  
11 entered into under s. ~~16.974 (1) or (3)~~ 16.971 (13) or (15) less the amount that the  
12 school district or private school would be paying under sub. (2) (d) if the school district  
13 or private school were participating in the program established under sub. (1), except  
14 that the amount may not be greater than the cost that a school district or private  
15 school incurs under the contract in effect on October 14, 1997. A school district or  
16 private school receiving a grant under this subsection is not eligible to participate in  
17 the program under sub. (1). No grant may be awarded under this subsection after  
18 December 31, 2005.”.

19 \*b0209/1.1\* 170. Page 121, line 5: delete the material beginning with that  
20 line and ending with page 122, line 2.

21 \*b0176/2.18\* 171. Page 122, line 8: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
22 “~~state treasurer~~ secretary of administration”.

23 \*b0176/2.19\* 172. Page 122, line 11: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
24 “~~state treasurer~~ secretary of administration”.

1           **\*b0209/1.2\* 173.** Page 122, line 18: delete the material beginning with that  
2 line and ending with page 124, line 9.

3           ~~**\*b0033/24.7\* 174.** Page 122, line 19: delete “is amended” and substitute “and  
4 amended”.~~

\*\*\*\*NOTE: This item makes a technical correction in a bill SECTION heading.

5           **\*b0176/2.20\* 175.** Page 124, line 20: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
6 “~~state treasurer~~ department of administration”.

7           **\*b0176/2.21\* 176.** Page 124, line 23: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
8 “~~state treasurer~~ department of administration”.

9           **\*b0176/2.22\* 177.** Page 125, line 6: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
10 “~~state treasurer~~ department of administration”.

11           **\*b0176/2.23\* 178.** Page 125, line 7: after that line insert:

12           **\*b0176/2.23\*** “SECTION 250m. 18.10 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

13           18.10 (7) RECORD OF INSTRUMENTS. The ~~state treasurer~~ department of  
14 administration or the ~~treasurer’s~~ department’s agent shall maintain records  
15 containing a full and correct description of each evidence of indebtedness issued,  
16 identifying it and showing its date, issue, amount, interest rate, payment dates,  
17 payments made, registration, destruction and every other relevant transaction.”.

18           **\*b0176/2.24\* 179.** Page 125, line 10: delete “state treasurer” and substitute  
19 “~~state treasurer~~ secretary of administration”.

20           **\*b0176/2.25\* 180.** Page 126, line 2: after that line insert:

21           **\*b0176/2.25\*** “SECTION 251m. 18.10 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

22           18.10 (11) CANCELLATION OF INSTRUMENTS. Unless otherwise directed by the  
23 commission, every evidence of indebtedness and interest coupon paid or otherwise

1 retired shall forthwith be marked “canceled” and shall be delivered by the state  
2 ~~treasurer~~ department of administration or fiscal agent accepting the surrender  
3 thereof, through the ~~state treasurer~~ department to the state auditor who shall  
4 destroy them and shall forthwith deliver to the ~~state treasurer~~ department a  
5 certificate to that effect.”.

6 \*b0208/3.3\* **181.** Page 126, line 25: delete the material beginning with that  
7 line and ending with page 127, line 11.

8 \*b0208/3.4\* **182.** Page 128, line 3: delete the material beginning with that  
9 line and ending with page 130, line 10.

10 \*b0208/3.5\* **183.** Page 136, line 9: delete lines 9 to 19.

11 \*b0209/1.3\* **184.** Page 136, line 20: delete the material beginning with that  
12 line and ending with page 138, line 25.

13 \*b0192/3.3\* **185.** Page 139, line 20: delete lines 20 to 23.

14 \*b0155/3.28\* **186.** Page 140, line 2: delete “department of employment  
15 ~~relations~~ administration” and substitute “~~department of employment relations~~ office  
16 of state human resources management”.

17 \*b0363/2.1\* **187.** Page 140, line 8: delete “the amount by which the” and  
18 substitute “\$35,000,000.”.

19 \*b0363/2.2\* **188.** Page 140, line 9: delete lines 9 and 10.

20 \*b0363/2.3\* **189.** Page 140, line 12: delete “the amount by which the” and  
21 substitute “\$40,000,000.”.

22 \*b0363/2.4\* **190.** Page 140, line 13: delete lines 13 and 14.